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INTRODUCTION 

 Plaintiff D.T. Woodard, Inc. (Woodard) appeals from a judgment entered after the 

grant of a motion for summary judgment by defendants Mail Boxes Etc., Inc., BSG 

Holdings, Inc.; BSG Holdings Subsidiary, Inc.; United Parcel Service, Inc. (Delaware); 

United Parcel Service, Inc. (Ohio); and United Parcel Service, Inc. (New York). 

 Woodard represents a class of plaintiffs who were franchisees of Mail Boxes Etc. 

USA, Inc., which was acquired by United Parcel Service.  Woodard sued defendants 

alleging causes of action for negligent and intentional misrepresentation, and for 

violations of the California Franchise Investment Law (CFIL) (Corp. Code, § 31000 et 

seq.) in connection with the conversion of Woodard’s Mail Boxes Etc. Center franchise 

to a The UPS Store franchise. 

 We conclude that triable issues of fact exist regarding whether defendants made, 

and whether plaintiff relied on, misrepresentations and omissions of fact to plaintiff, and 

that Woodard provided evidence creating a triable issue of fact as to damages.  We 

therefore reverse the grant of summary judgment. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 “A trial court properly grants summary judgment where no triable issue of 

material fact exists and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  

(Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (c).)  We review the trial court’s decision de novo, 

considering all of the evidence the parties offered in connection with the motion (except 

that which the court properly excluded) and the uncontradicted inferences the evidence 

reasonably supports.  [Citation.]  In the trial court, once a moving defendant has ‘shown 

that one or more elements of the cause of action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be 

established,’ the burden shifts to the plaintiff to show the existence of a triable issue; to 

meet that burden, the plaintiff ‘may not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its 

pleadings . . . but, instead, shall set forth the specific facts showing that a triable issue of 

material fact exists as to that cause of action . . . .’  [Citations.]”  (Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. 

(2001) 26 Cal.4th 465, 476-477.) 
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FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 Mail Boxes Etc. operated businesses which packaged and shipped parcels, sold 

shipping materials, and provided private mail box rental and photocopy, fax, and 

voicemail services.  In 1980, Mail Boxes Etc. began franchising this business to 

independent franchisees which would operate Mail Boxes Etc. Centers.  Mail Boxes Etc. 

licensed to franchisees the right to use the Mail Boxes Etc. trademark, trade name and 

system, but franchisees could offer services from several shipping companies and could 

set their own retail prices.  Plaintiff Woodard purchased a Mail Boxes Etc. franchise in 

June 1997, from the franchisor, Mail Boxes Etc. USA, Inc. (MBE USA). 

 Before executing the original franchise agreement in 1997, Woodard received and 

signed a document titled “Risk Factors Associated With the Purchase of an MBE 

Franchise.”  The “Risk Factors” document contained warnings and disclosures about the 

risks of purchasing and operating an MBE franchise and factors that would affect 

whether a franchise would succeed and be profitable.  The Risk Factors document stated:  

“You understand and acknowledge that MBE cannot guarantee that your business will 

ever achieve profitability[;]”  “You understand that the ability to operate a profitable 

MBE Center requires some level of business and management skills and the capability of 

providing good customer service[;]” and “you understand that if your Center does not 

consistently provide the highest level of customer service, you may not be able to 

develop and/or sustain a sufficient customer base to ever achieve profitability at your 

MBE Center.”  

 In April 2001, a subsidiary of United Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS) purchased the 

Mail Boxes Etc. franchise agreements and transferred them to Mail Boxes Etc., Inc., 

(MBE) a wholly owned subsidiary of UPS.  Beginning in September 2002, MBE 

conducted “Gold Shield tests” in which participating franchisees in three “cells” charged 

the UPS retail rate, with each cell using a different brand.  Franchisees in Cell 1 (Phoenix 

and San Antonio) retained the Mail Boxes Etc. brand.  Most franchisees in Cell 2 

(Greenville, South Carolina and Harrisburg, Pennsylvania) used both Mail Boxes Etc. 

and UPS branding, although shopping center constraints or other restrictions prevented 
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approximately 20 percent of test centers from displaying the UPS shield.  Franchisees in 

Cell 3 (St. Louis and Seattle) were branded “The UPS Store.” 

 In February 2003, MBE offered franchisees the Gold Shield Amendment to the 

MBE Franchise Agreement.  At the time the Gold Shield Amendment was presented to 

franchisees, each franchisee could charge customers any price on goods or services 

offered by the franchisee (except for national accounts, in which case the franchisee 

could accept or not accept the business).  By executing the Gold Shield Amendment, 

franchisees agreed to allow their MBE Center to be re-branded as “The UPS Store” and 

to reflect other UPS marks, and agreed not to charge customers more than the maximum 

retail prices designated by UPS for UPS shipping services.  Franchisees who executed the 

Gold Shield Amendment also executed a Mail Boxes Etc., Inc. Franchisee UPS Incentive 

Program Contract Carrier Agreement, which granted franchisees incentives (discounted 

rates) from the published UPS Rate and Service Guide.  These incentives were greater 

than the incentives previously offered to MBE franchisees. 

 Between February 8 and March 1, 2003, MBE and UPS made “road show” 

presentations to franchisees at locations across the United States.  Woodard attended a 

road show on February 11, 2003, where MBE and UPS employees presented a 

PowerPoint slide show and made the points contained in the “talking points” associated 

with the slide show.  Woodard received documents entitled “Mail Boxes Etc., Inc. 

Summary of New Gold Shield Program” and “Gold Shield National Rollout:  Frequently 

Asked Questions” and received copies of the Gold Shield Amendment and the UPS 

Contract Carrier Agreement. 

 The Gold Shield summary and PowerPoint show came to the following 

conclusions:  “The UPS Store” brand in Cell 3 had the best name recognition of the 

3 cells in terms of driving customers into the store; “The UPS Store” brand in Cell 

3 outperformed the other two brands in Cells 1 and 2 in terms of average daily UPS 

volume, and when measured by year-over-year comparisons in total STR (subject to 

royalty) growth, monthly customer counts, and net profit from combined shipping, 

packing, mailbox, and document services. 
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 On February 27, 2003, Woodard executed a Gold Shield Amendment to its 

Franchise Agreement, which MBE countersigned on April 2, 2003. 

 In April 2003, MBE began selling only The UPS Store franchises in the United 

States. 

 On April 25, 2003, a complaint was filed against UPS and numerous UPS 

executives for violation of state franchise laws, tortious interference with contracts and 

with prospective business advantage, and unfair business practices.  By the time of the 

10th amended complaint filed on July 11, 2006, plaintiffs included a large group of MBE 

franchisees who did not convert their MBE franchises to The UPS Store.  D.T. Woodard, 

Inc. was an MBE franchisee who represented MBE franchisees who did join the Gold 

Shield Program and did sign the UPS Carrier Agreement, and by doing so converted their 

MBE franchises to The UPS Store based on allegedly false information and omissions of 

MBE and UPS. 

 In 2007, Woodard executed a new “The UPS Store Franchise Agreement” and 

entered into a new contract carrier agreement with UPS for another 10-year term. 

 In its non-published opinion D.T. Woodard, Inc. v. Mail Boxes Etc., Inc., et al. 

(B194599) filed October 17, 2007 (Woodard I), this court reversed an order denying a 

motion to certify a class action in causes of action alleging defendants’ violation of the 

CFIL and common law intentional misrepresentation.  On remand, the trial court granted 

Woodard’s motion to certify a national class of all United States franchisees who 

operated a Mail Boxes Etc. store and who converted their franchise to The UPS Store 

through the Gold Shield Amendment on or before March 21, 2003.  The motion to certify 

the class was granted as to the second cause of action for negligent misrepresentation; the 

fourth cause of action for intentional misrepresentation; and causes of action for violation 

of Corporations Code sections 31101, 31201, and 31202. 
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 On April 2, 2010, defendants moved for summary judgment against class plaintiff 

D.T. Woodard, Inc.  After a hearing on the motion, the trial court granted summary 

judgment as to MBE and UPS, finding that Woodard and the class failed to show false 

statements of material fact or justifiable reliance, and failed to carry their burden of 

producing evidence of damages caused by the misrepresentations.  Judgment in favor of 

defendants Mail Boxes Etc., Inc.; BSG Holdings, Inc.; BSG Holdings Subsidiary, Inc.; 

United Parcel Service, Inc. (Delaware); United Parcel Service, Inc. (Ohio); and United 

Parcel Service, Inc. (New York) was entered on September 27, 2010. 

 Woodard filed a timely notice of appeal. 

ISSUES 

 Woodard claims on appeal that: 

 1.  Woodard demonstrated triable issues of fact regarding defendants’ 

misrepresentation and omission of material facts; 

 2.  Woodard demonstrated disputed issues of fact regarding the materiality of the 

Gold Shield test results and their reliability; 

 3.  Triable issues of fact exist regarding whether Woodard justifiably relied on 

defendants’ misrepresentations; 

 4.  The trial court erred in granting summary judgment on Woodard’s alleged 

inability to prove damages. 

DISCUSSION 

 1.  Triable Issues of Fact Exist on Whether Defendants Made, and Whether 

      Plaintiff Relied on, Misrepresentations and Omissions of Fact, and Therefore 

      Summary Judgment Should Be Reversed 

 A.  Plaintiff’s Causes of Action 

 Plaintiff brought an action for negligent misrepresentation, which requires proof 

that (1) defendant misrepresented a past or existing material fact, (2) without reasonable 

ground for believing it to be true, (3) with intent to induce another’s reliance on the fact 

misrepresented, (4) plaintiff’s justifiable reliance on the misrepresentation, and 

(5) resulting damage.  (Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. FSI, Financial Solutions, Inc. (2011) 
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196 Cal.App.4th 1559, 1573.)  Plaintiff also brought an action for intentional 

misrepresentation, which requires proof that (1) defendant represented to plaintiff that an 

important fact was true; (2) the representation was false; (3) defendant knew the 

representation was false when defendant made it, or made the representation recklessly 

and without regard for its truth; (4) defendant intended that plaintiff rely on the 

representation; (5) plaintiff reasonably relied on the representation; (6) plaintiff was 

harmed; and (7) plaintiff’s reliance on defendant’s representation was a substantial factor 

in causing that harm to plaintiff.  (Manderville v. PCG&S Group, Inc. (2007) 

146 Cal.App.4th 1486, 1498.) 

 Plaintiff also brought three claims for violation of the California Franchise 

Investment Law (CFIL) (Corp. Code, § 31000 et seq.).  Plaintiff alleged that defendants 

violated Corporations Code section 31101 [setting forth minimum net worth, experience, 

disclosure, and notice filing requirements] and section 31202 [prohibiting making untrue 

statements of material fact or omitting any material fact required to be in any statement 

required to be disclosed in writing pursuant to section 31101].  Section 31300, the 

liability statute for sections 31101 and 31202, states:  “Any person who offers or sells a 

franchise in violation of Section 31101 [or] 31202 . . . shall be liable to the franchisee . . . 

who may sue for damages caused thereby[.]” 

 Plaintiff also alleged that defendants violated Corporations Code section 31201 

[prohibiting the offer or sale of a franchise by means of written or oral communication 

enumerated in Section 31200 which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or 

omits to state a material fact necessary to make statements made not misleading].  The 

second CFIL liability statute, Corporations Code section 31301, states:  “Any person who 

violates Section 31201 shall be liable to any person (not knowing or having cause to 

believe that such statement was false or misleading) who, while relying upon such 

statement shall have purchased a franchise, for damages, unless the defendant proves that 

the plaintiff knew the facts concerning the untruth or omission or that the defendant 

exercised reasonable care and did not know, (or if he had exercised reasonable care 

would not have known) of the untruth or omission.” 
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 B. Plaintiff Provided Evidence Creating a Triable Issue of Fact as to 

  Defendants’ Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions of Fact 

 Plaintiff contends that this appeal concerns its reliance on defendants’ factual 

assertions regarding the past performance of the UPS Store model in market tests and 

defendants’ assurances that those tests reliably measured The UPS Store model.  We 

agree, and find that plaintiff has raised triable issue of fact whether defendants made false 

or misleading representations about the past performance of The UPS Store model in 

market tests.  We also find that plaintiff raised triable issues of fact whether defendants 

falsely claimed that the market tests reliably measured The UPS Store model. 

 Plaintiff relies on statements by defendants about the reliability of the field testing 

results.  The “Summary of New Gold Shield Program” stated:  “After more than a full 

year of research and analysis on how the post-acquisition UPS-MBE relationship could 

be optimized to reduce the long-term risks and increase the long-term opportunities for 

all, MBE and UPS began to formulate the Gold Shield Program.  It was decided early on 

that a field test was needed to help determine whether actual results, on a small but 

reliable scale, supported the hypotheses that were the foundation for the Gold Shield 

Program.”  (Italics added.) 

 The Gold Shield Program summary also stated:  “The conclusions summarized 

below and in Exhibit 4 are based solely upon the financial information that was reported 

to us by the participating Test Center franchisees.  A representative sample of the Test 

Centers was asked to report their results.  The approximately 25% of Test Centers in each 

cell whose results are reported below reported those results voluntarily.  We have not 

independently audited the numbers reported.  However, in some instances, our in-house 

auditors assisted in inputting the reported financial information in the proper categories in 

order to maximize the accuracy and reliability of the information for comparative and 

other analytical purposes.  We consistently endeavored to confirm the reliability of the 

Test Center financial information.  However, all numbers are based on numbers reported 

by franchisees.”  (Italics added.) 
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 The Gold Shield Program summary stated:  “The Gold Shield Test Program 

started with 3 separate ‘cells.’  Each cell consisted of 2 cities and 1 branding concept.  

The markets chosen for the cells were selected in order to have a representative cross-

section of centers.”  

 The Gold Shield Program summary stated:  “Mail Boxes Etc., Inc. . . . is giving 

you this Summary of New Gold Shield Program . . . so that you have relevant 

information to help you decide whether or not you voluntarily will amend your existing 

MBE Franchise Agreement . . . and sign a new UPS Incentive Program Contract Carrier 

Agreement in order to join the Gold Shield Program[.]”  (Italics added.) 

 Plaintiff argues that its evidence showed that defendants knew the Gold Shield 

tests were not conducted reliably and therefore their statements were false, and 

defendants failed to disclose flaws in the Gold Shield tests to franchisees for their 

consideration when determining whether to become The UPS Store. 

 Plaintiff cited evidence from a declaration of Randolph E. Bucklin, a Professor of 

Marketing at the UCLA Anderson School of Business, that unequal conditions of the 

three test cells invalidated the outcome of the tests and that the Gold Shield market tests 

contained numerous flaws.  First, stores in Cell 1 MBE-branded stores lowered prices to 

different levels than stores in Cell 2 (co-branded MBE and The UPS Store) and Cell 3 

(branded The UPS Store).  Second, the test results used to compare within each test cell 

were from different periods of the year.  Third, advertising began later for the test period 

for Cell 1 than in Cells 2 and 3, and less was spent overall on advertising in the MBE-

branded Cell 1 than in The UPS Store-branded Cell 3.  Fourth, changes in signage were 

incompletely implemented for Cell 2.  The existence of these differences among the three 

test cells meant that test results could be due to factors other than the differences in 

branding. 

 Plaintiff also cited evidence from Professor Bucklin’s declaration that the Gold 

Shield test was flawed because test cell cities were not balanced in size and geographic 

location.  Cell 2, for example, comprised two small markets, Greenville, South Carolina 

and Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, while Cell 3 comprised two large markets, St. Louis and 
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Seattle.  Thus market size and geography were not consistent factors in the Gold Shield 

Test. 

 Plaintiff further cited evidence from Professor Bucklin’s declaration that the tests 

were flawed or invalid because stores selected for the test were not representative of the 

MBE network in three respects.  First, store owners in Phoenix and San Antonio 

submitted a request to MBE to try lower prices.  These stores later became part of Cell 1.  

Professor Bucklin stated that the business conditions which led the stores in Phoenix and 

San Antonio to request intervention were materially different from business conditions in 

other cities, which posed a risk to a valid test.  Second, UPS package volume for MBE 

centers in Cell 1 was lower than in the rest of the network at the start of the Cell 1 test.  

Third, stores in Cell 3 had higher average revenues than stores in Cells 1 and 2. 

 Finally, plaintiff cited evidence from Professor Bucklin’s declaration and from 

deposition testimony and e-mails of MBE executives that limiting the study to three 

months during the holiday season, a period when shipping assumed a greater percentage 

of stores’ mix of business than during the rest of the year, could have invalidated test 

results of the three different branding scenarios for the remaining nine months of the 

year. 

 Plaintiff cited evidence from deposition testimony of the MBE executive director 

of marketing strategy that franchisees participating in the Gold Shield test provided data 

about revenues and cost of goods sold, and although the participating franchisees were 

asked to report operating expenses, there was not a consistent response with regard to 

operating expenses.  Defendants did not have access to franchisees’ individual operating 

expenses, and had to rely on the accuracy of information that franchisees provided.  

Defendants had no systematic means of collecting that data.  Twenty-five percent of total 

franchisees in the test sales provided their gross profit information.  Some franchisees 

provided net profit, but not enough to compare net profits in each cell. 

 Plaintiff cited evidence from deposition testimony of a former MBE vice president 

of product development and management that there were no control cities used in phase 

two of the Gold Shield test. 
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 Plaintiff cited evidence from deposition testimony of the President of MBE that 

defendants refused a request by the MBE Franchisee Advisory Council to allow an 

outside expert to review the Gold Shield test results.  Defendants did not use any outside 

consultants to ensure that test results would be statistically reliable. 

 Professor Bucklin concluded that these flaws in the Gold Shield tests meant that 

factors other than those being tested—the differences in the three branding scenarios—

could have caused the test results, and that the Gold Shield test results were not valid for 

determining the likely performance of the branding scenarios in the rest of the MBE 

network or over a full calendar year.  Defendants informed franchisees that assessing 

what brand created the highest customer counts and what brand created the greatest 

opportunity for franchisee profit growth were two of the primary objectives of the Gold 

Shield testing. 

 We conclude that plaintiff’s evidence created a triable issue of fact as to whether 

defendants made misrepresentations and omissions of fact with regard to the Gold Shield 

tests, the accuracy and reliability of the results of those tests, and whether The UPS Store 

brand and business model achieved superior performance. 

 C. Defendants Did Not Meet Their Burden of Showing That Plaintiff Did Not 

  Rely on Defendants’ Representations 

 Reliance is a necessary element of all five of plaintiff’s causes of action.  

Although defendants’ summary judgment motion argued that Woodard could not 

establish actual reliance on any statement made by defendants, defendants’ separate 

statement contained no facts alleging that plaintiff did not rely on representations 

defendants made in documents presenting the Gold Shield test results to franchisees.  

Consequently defendants failed to meet their burden of showing that the causes of action 

had no merit by showing that one or more elements of the cause of action could not be 

established (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (p)(2).) 
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 D. Disclaimers Were Not Effective to Preclude Plaintiff’s Reliance on 

  Misrepresentations and Omissions of Fact in the Reporting of Test Results and 

  of the Testing Procedures That Produced Those Results 

 Defendants argued that they did not represent to plaintiff that each franchisee 

could predict future profits based on the results of the test centers, and cited the following 

disclaimers in the Gold Shield Summary: 

 “Neither MBE Nor UPS makes any forecast, projection, or representation that 

your center will achieve any increases in, or a particular level of, revenue, STR, profits, 

or expenses if you voluntarily join the Gold Shield Program.  To the contrary:  (1) your 

results are likely to differ substantially from any results that might have been achieved by 

centers that participated in the Gold Shield Test, and (2) there is no assurance that you 

will do as well as the centers that participated in the Gold Shield Test.  [¶]  If you rely 

upon the figures presented, you must accept the risk of not doing as well.  Your success 

or failure under the Gold Shield Program will be influenced by, among other factors, your 

capabilities, your effort, and local economic conditions.  Substantiation of the data used 

in preparing the information below will be made available to you upon reasonable 

request.”  (Boldface and some capitalization omitted.)  

 “Of course, there is no guaranty that any franchisee will be successful if he or she 

joins, or refuses to join, the Gold Shield Program.  Owning any type of franchise presents 

risk.  Likewise, joining the Gold Shield Program involves risk.  Neither MBE, UPS, Area 

Franchisees, nor any of our other authorized representatives may make any promises or 

representations regarding the revenue, STR, profits, or losses that you might (or might 

not) experience if you join the Gold Shield Program.  Just as during the pre-Gold Shield 

history of the Mail Boxes Etc. system, a franchisee’s financial success or failure is 

heavily influenced by the degree to which the franchisee consistently applies all of the 

effort, skill, and other capabilities that the franchisee promised MBE that he or she 

possessed when he or she applied for the franchise.  [¶]  If you believe that an authorized 

MBE or UPS representative has represented to you that you can expect to achieve a 

particular level of revenue, STR, or profits as a result of joining the Gold Shield Program, 
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we ask that you (1) immediately report the relevant details in writing to MBE’s Legal 

Department and (2) not rely upon those representations in deciding whether or not to join 

the Gold Shield Program.” 

 The trial court found that these disclaimers, and an integration clause in the Gold 

Shield Amendment, defeated plaintiff’s claims that it relied on representations that the 

Gold Shield Tests were valid to predict future success of The UPS Store and future 

profitability of franchisees who converted to The UPS Store.  Plaintiff, however, 

contends that it relied on misrepresentations and omissions of fact about past Gold Shield 

test results and their validity and reliability, not about future profitability and success of 

The UPS Store franchises.  The disclaimers were not effective to preclude plaintiff’s 

reliance on misrepresentations and omissions of fact in the reporting of test results and of 

the testing procedures that produced those results.  The disclaimers did not advise or 

warn franchisees to disregard test results, and elsewhere defendants reported tests results 

in such a way as to emphasize their reliability.  Documents provided to plaintiff stated 

that “a field test was needed to help determine whether actual results, on a small but 

reliable scale, supported the hypotheses that were the Foundation for the Gold Shield 

Program” (Italics added); “We consistently endeavored to confirm the reliability of the 

Test Center financial information” (Italics added); “Markets chosen for the cells were 

selected in order to have a representative cross-section of centers”; “Mail Boxes Etc., Inc. 

. . . is giving you this Summary of New Gold Shield Program . . . so that you have 

relevant information to help you decide whether or not you voluntarily will amend your 

existing MBE Franchise Agreement . . . and sign a new UPS Incentive Program Contract 

Carrier Agreement in order to join the Gold Shield Program[.]”  (Italics added.)  In light 

of these representations of the reliability of the Gold Shield testing and its results, the 

disclaimers do not preclude plaintiff’s reliance.  (See OCM Principal Opportunities 

Fund, L.P. v. CIBC World Markets Corp. (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 835, 867-868 [because 

of defendant’s invitation to plaintiffs to base investment decisions on defendant’s 

offering memorandum, disclaimers of the accuracy and completeness of information in 
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the offering memorandum did not preclude plaintiffs’ reasonable reliance on that offering 

memorandum].) 

 Moreover, under Civil Code section 1668, a party cannot contract away liability 

for his fraudulent or intentional acts or for his negligent violations of statutory law.  Thus 

“a party to a contract is precluded . . . from contracting away [its] liability for fraud or 

deceit based on intentional misrepresentation.”  (Manderville v. PCG&S Group, Inc., 

supra, 146 Cal.App.4th at p. 1500.)  A party to a contract who has been guilty of fraud in 

its inducement cannot absolve itself from the effects of its fraud by any stipulation in the 

contract that no representations have been made.  (Id. at pp. 1500-1501.)  Moreover, 

fraud in the inducement renders an integration/no oral representations clause voidable:  “a 

per se rule that an integration/no oral representations clause establishes, as a matter of 

law, that a party claiming fraud did not reasonably rely on representations not contained 

in the contract is inconsistent with California law.”   (Hinesley v. Oakshade Town Center 

(2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 289, 301; Ron Greenspan Volkswagen, Inc. v. Ford Motor Land 

Development Corp. (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 985, 992-993.) 

 E.  Conclusion 

 We conclude that triable issues of fact exist on whether defendants made, and 

whether plaintiff relied on, misrepresentations and omissions of fact, and therefore 

summary judgment should be reversed. 

 2.  Woodard Provided Evidence Creating a Triable Issue of Fact as to Damages 

 Woodard claims that the trial court erroneously granted summary judgment on 

Woodard’s alleged inability to prove damages.  Plaintiff makes two arguments.  First, 

plaintiff argues that defendants’ separate statement did not argue that Woodard could not 

establish damages and itself submitted evidence that Woodard suffered damages, and 

therefore defendant did not shift the burden of production to plaintiff on the issue of 

damages.  Second, plaintiff argues that even if defendants did shift the burden of proving 

damages to plaintiff, Woodard produced evidence that created a triable issue of fact as to 

damages.  We find the second argument meritorious. 
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 A. A Plaintiff Must Show It Sustained Damages Caused by Defendants’ 

  Misrepresentations or by Violations of the CFIL 

 To establish a claim for negligent misrepresentation, plaintiff must have sustained 

damage as a result of his reliance on the truth of the representations.  (Continental 

Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 388, 402.) 

 To establish a claim for intentional misrepresentation, plaintiff must show that the 

plaintiff was harmed and that plaintiff’s reliance on defendant’s representation was a 

substantial factor in causing plaintiff’s harm.  (Manderville v. PCG&S Group, Inc., 

supra, 146 Cal.App.4th at p. 1498.) 

 Corporations Code section 31300 makes a person offering or selling a franchise in 

violation of sections 31101 or 31202 liable to the franchisee, “who may sue for damages 

caused thereby[.]” 

 Corporations Code section 31301 states that a person who violates section 31201 

shall be liable for damages to any person (not knowing or having cause to believe that 

such statement was false or misleading) who, while relying upon such statement shall 

have purchased a franchise. 

 Thus a plaintiff must show that it has sustained damages caused by defendant’s 

misrepresentations or violations of the California Franchise Investment Law statutes. 

 B.  Woodard Produced Evidence Creating a Triable Issue of Fact as to Damages 

 Defendants’ summary judgment motion argued that Woodard could not prevail on 

its causes of action for violation of Corporations Code sections 31201 and 31200, 

negligent misrepresentation, and intentional misrepresentation because, inter alia, 

Woodard could not prove damages caused by defendants’ purported misrepresentations. 

 Plaintiff, however, produced evidence which created a triable issue of fact as to 

damages.  Responding to defendants’ claim that Woodard could not prove damages 

resulting from defendants’ conduct, plaintiff filed a surreply in the trial court citing 

Denise Woodard’s deposition testimony regarding damages.  Denise Woodard testified 

that since converting to The UPS Store, the numbers at her franchise went down.  She 

was concerned about the financial viability of her business.  She was told by UPS that 
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when she converted her franchise to The UPS Store, it would have the lowest retail rates, 

but she found that instead of an increase in customers who paid Woodard to ship 

packages, the number of customers with UPS accounts had increased enormously.  Those 

customers paid UPS directly rather than paying Woodard, who received only a small 

amount for shipping packages from these “drop-off” customers.  Woodard felt that UPS 

was her biggest competitor and took business away from her, given that anyone could get 

a UPS account and ship for 10 percent less on their own account than it would cost to 

ship via Woodard.  Woodard had lost customers who used to do business with her but 

who now had their own accounts with UPS directly.  Woodard also testified that since 

converting to The UPS Store, she earned less per package, shipped fewer packages, and 

lost FedEx customers.  As a result, in the previous two years Woodard served fewer 

customers and had increasing difficulty in making ends meet in operating her business. 

 This evidence created a triable issue of material fact concerning Woodard’s 

damages resulting from the conversion to The UPS Store.  Summary judgment therefore 

should be reversed on the issue of damages. 

DISPOSITION 

 The judgment is reversed.  Costs on appeal are awarded to plaintiff D.T. Woodard, 

Inc. 
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